Decision No. 20087

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of application of SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPLNY, a corporation, and CAMINO, PLACERVILLE AND LAKE TAHOE RAILROAD COMPANY, a corporation, for an order authorizing and approving an agreement between said Southern Pacific Company and Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company, providing for use by the Southern Pacific Company, jointly with Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company, of a portion of main track of the Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company at Placerville, in the County of El Dorado, State of California.

ORIGINAL

Application No. 15,519.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Southern Pacific Company, a corporation, and Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company, filed the above entitled application with this Commission on the 29th day of March, 1929, asking for an order authorizing and approving an agreement between said companies, providing for the use by said Southern Pacific Company jointly with said Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company of a portion of the main track of the Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company at Placerville, El Dorado County, California.

Applicants allege that the joint use of said main track of the Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company under an agreement dated February 5th, 1929, a certified copy being attached to and made a part of the application, is necessary to permit an economically feasible industrial track layout to serve J.N.Webber, and will thus be for the benefit of public service, and that such

joint use will not interfere with any service said Camino, Placerville and Lake Tahoe Railroad Company is rendering or likely to be called upon to render as a common carrier.

It appears to this Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted.

and they are hereby authorized to operate jointly certain track: shown in red on the map (marked Sacramento Division Drawing U 888-A) attached to the application in the Town of Placerville, County of El Dorado in accordance with that certain agreement, copy of which is attached to the above entitled application and which is hereby approved.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17 day of

April, 1929.

Comissioners.